MINUTES

MONTANA SENATE
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN PETE STORY, on MARCH 6, 1989, at
8:00 A.M,

ROLL CALL

Members Present: Senator Gary Aklestad, Senator Loren
Jenkins, Senator Esther Bengtson, Senator Matt Himsl,
Senator Paul Boylan, Senator Tom Keating, Senator Judy
Jacobson, Senator H.W. "Swede" Hammond, Senator Pat
Regan, Senator Larry Tveit, Senator Fred Van
Valkenburg, Senator Dennis Nathe, Senator Greg
Jergeson, Senator Gerry Devlin, Senator Richard
Manning, Senator Sam Hofman, Senator Lawrence Stimatz,
Senator Ethel Harding, Senator Pete Story

Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Curt Nichols, LFA; Deb Thompson, Secretary

Announcements/Discussion: None

HEARING ON HOUSE BILL 554

Presentation and Opening Statement by Sponsor:
Representative Kelly Addy, District 94, presented HB 554.
He pointed out that the biennial appropriation in the bill
had increased to $2 million dollars of the biennium. It
authorizes the Director of the Department of Emergency
Services to hire part-time people on declaration of a
disaster or emergency.

List of Testifying Proponents and What Group they Represent:

Cliff Christensen, Disaster and Emergency Services

List of Testifying Opponents and What Group They Represent:

None

Testimony:




SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS
MARCH 6, 1989
Page 2 of 5

Cliff Christensen, Deputy Administrator for Disaster and
Emergency Services, testified in support of the bill. He
said the bill was prompted by a federal rule change on
presidential declarations of major disasters. He explained
that prior to that time the department was able to borrow
money for individual and family grants to help those people
who couldn't get SBA loans or assistance from Red Cross.

The rule change means the department has to have the money
up front. He presented a brief explaining what happens with
presidential disasters (Exhibit 1).

Mr. Christensen said that having the money in advance
prompted the authorization for presidentially declared
disaster in the amount of a half million dollars which would
handle any disaster. The hiring of temporary help and
extraordinary costs which are handled in a state role now,
are on a 75/25 cost share basis. He pointed out that the
bill would give local authorities more authority to carry on
their responsibility which was a result of the recent fire
season.

Questions From Committee Members:
None

Closing by Sponsor:
Rep. Addy closed.

HEARING ON HOUSE BILL 301

Presentation and Opening Statement by Sponsor:
Representative Bardanouve, District 16, presented HB 301.

He said the bill was prepared by the budget office with some
amendments which cover shortfalls by the agencies throughout
the biennium. He pointed out on page 2, the fire season,
that the federal government would be paying an additional 1
million dollars to the general fund. He discussed other
agency shortfalls (See Exhibit 2).

List of Testifying Proponents and What Group they Represent:

List of Testifying Opponents and What Group They Represent:

Testimony:

Questions From Committee Members:

Chairman Story questioned the statewide totals on page 6.
Curt Nichols, LFA, replied that the new number for general
fund was $17,045,841 the state special $809,532, proprietary
fund stays the same, and federal special revenue goes to
$223,692.

Senator Aklestad questioned the Commerce Department



SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS
MARCH 6, 1989
Page 3 of 5

Transportation Division concerning appeals of the McCarthy
Farms case. David Desh from the department replied that
when Mr. Bardanouve said that the state won the case he was
partially correct. He went on to explain that the
Interstate Commerce Commission determined that reparations
were due and rate levels are too high. The Commission asked
the two parties to submit additional evidence on rate levels
and reparations.

Senator Aklestad asked Ray Hoffman from the Department of
Health and Environmental Sciences referring to page 3, lines
21, 22 about taking out the federal special funds and the
difference in the two funds. Ray Hoffman replied that funds
had to be transferred into one fund to keep the program
running. The transfer was additional federal revenue that
was available within the department from a grant that did
not materialize.

Senator Aklestad questioned Mark Racicot about the
additional money for the law enforcement academy. Mark
explained the additional money was used to pay rent at the
law enforcement academy. The lease had run out and due to
the filing of an action preventing the execution of the plan
implemented by the legislature to purchase the building the
department had to continue renting the facility.

Senator Jenkins questioned David Desh from the Commerce
Department concerning the ICC rules. David Desh replied
that they did not rule on the market dominance gquestion but
did rule on the issue of rate reasonableness and
reparations.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked John North of Department of
State Lands about their request to the Legislative Finance
Committee relating to forest fires. He also questioned the
one million dollars that was supposed to be reimbursed from
the federal government. John North replied that additional
spending authority was needed. He said additional bills
were incurred even though the federal reimbursement would be
greater. Chairman Story clarified that at some point in the
future the federal government may reimburse the state a
million dollars which would revert to the general fund.

John North pointed out that there would be six million
dollars worth of bills coming in April from the fire season.

Jim Williams from the Department of State Lands clarified
that the $1.7 million was pay-back on fires that would be
deposited in the general fund. The cost of fighting the
fires is over $12 million. The $1.7 million that comes back
would be deposited in the general fund thereby reducing the
cost.



SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS
MARCH 6, 1989
Page 4 of 5

Senator Stimatz asked Jim Williams who was waiting for the 6
million dollars that was owed to them. Jim Williams replied
that federal agencies were waiting.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked John North about the federal
government responsibility for a greater portion of the costs
than the Department of State Lands because of its fire
fighting policy. John North replied that the department is
bound by agreements with the federal government for the past
biennium. He said since they were bound by the agreement,
the federal government would bill the state. With regards
to coming bienniums there has been a process laid out with
each of the fire fighting units to get right on the fires.
This will be a part of the agreements when entering into
them this Spring and this language was put in the bill.

Senator Hofman asked John Skufca, Department of Livestock,
for the reasons for the supplementals. John Skufca replied
that part of the increase needed in the diagnostic
laboratory was for increased demand for services at the
laboratory. The other portion of the supplemental was the
diagnostic laboratory was asked to move out of the shared
lab that belonged to MSU. The personnel was moved and now
remodeling was needed. A good portion of the costs are
safety equipment.

Senator Judy Jacobson offered an amendment for HB 301 (See
Exhibit 3). She said the Board of Public Education met
February 8 to discuss a matter over submitting their
administrative rules to the Governor. The meeting was
closed to the public and so they are being sued by the
press. She explained that the board has a small staff and
small budget and it would be hard for them to absorb legal
costs into their present budget so are asking $12,000 to be
line itemed for that.

Senator Aklestad asked Claudette Morton about other legal
costs in the past. Claudette Morton replied that in the
past legal counsel has come from the Attorney Generals
Office. Senator Aklestad asked how far the case has
proceeded. Claudette Morton replied that a summons was
received February 9 and a response was due in 40 days. Most
of the cost of the suit will be incurred throughout the rest
of the fiscal year, she noted.

Senator Jenkins asked for clarification about defending
legislation. Claudette Morton said the piece of legislation
they were using is MCA 2-3-203 Section 4, which allows for a
group to close a meeting when discussing litigation strategy
with a lawyer. The news media complaint believes that this
is contrary to the open meeting section of the Constitution.
She distributed a copy of the current Board of Public



SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS
MARCH 6, 1989
Page 5 of 5

Education budget (Exhibit 4 and 5). The money is not in the
budget for defense, she explained.

Attorney General Racicot discussed the impact the case would
have. Chairman Story asked whether the supplemental was
passed or not what would occur. Racicot replied that other
agencies were either supplied with a litigational budget or
a litigational staff. He said that the Board of Public
Education had little litigation experience and as a
consequence had no built in expenditure within their budget.
He pointed out that the Legislature mandated that the
Attorney General provide legal services for agencies and
charge for those services. Attorney General Racicot said
this matter was a very significant constitutional question
and the Attorney General should represent the State of
Montana and the Board of Public Education.

Closing by Sponsor: Representative Bardanouve closed.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 9:15 a.m.

\

PETE STORY, Chrirman

PS/dt

FCS306



DAILY ROLL CALL

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

DATE 3-1,-%3

COMMITTEE - 1989

NAME

PRESENT

ABSENT

EXCUSED

Senator

Gary Aklestad

Senatorxr

Loren Jenkins

Senator

Esther Bengtson

Senator

Matt Himsl

Senator

Paul Bovlan

Senator

Tom Keatino

Senator

Judy Jacobson

Senator

H.W. "Swede" Hammond

Senator

Pzt Redan

Senaior

Larry Tveit

Senator

Fred vVan Valkenburg

Senator

Dennis Nathe

Senator

Greg Jergeson

Senator

Gerry Devlin

Senator

Richard Manning

Senator

Sam Ecfman

Senator

Lawrence Stimatz

Senator

Ethel Harding

Senator

Pete @tory

SRS SR NSNS

Form CS8S-30
Rev. 1985 )



I
SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

eonny no |

PRESIDENTIAL e B A-8F

DISASTER DECLARATIONS siLNo._HB 559

thile past Presidential diszster declarations may not be a good
indicator of where flood problems will occur in the future, they do show a
general trend and dramatize the need for almost all counties &and cities to be
concerned about the potential of flooding occurring or re-occurring. Figure
4.1 shows that of the fifty-six counties only fourteen have not received a
Presidential disaster declaration. 0f the seven (7) Presidential
declarations, the state has received between 1964 and 1586, two counties
(Glacier and Powell) have been declared four times, eight counties declared
three times (Toole, Poncera, Teton, Cascade, Fergus, Lewis and Clark,
Sancers, Flathead and Jefferson); and nine were declared twice (Missoula,
Deer Lodge, Meagher, Rosebud, Choutezu, Cranite, Broadwater, Yellowstone,
Phillips and Valley).

Presidential declarations are only mace when the ability of state and
local governments are clearly exceeded and federal assistance 1is needed to
recover from the cdamace to private and public property. Figure 4.1 shows a
summary of past Presidential Disaster Declarations by ccunty. Figures 4.2
through 4.8 show the counties declared by decleration znd the dollar
expenditures in three of the major assistance programs. In some ceses
programs were not zvailable (Individual and Family CGrants in 1564 and 1874) or
were not triggered beczuse of the neture of the damzge (Individual Assistance

Programs in 1586).

4-1

-



9861
9861
1861
g/61
GL61

bL61
vo6l

SITINNGD Q3YvVIII0 Q3¥una30

TN ST WNDO NS

SNOIL1vYv123d ¥3LSVYSIQ TVILNIAISIUd

HOoeNYD

$SYU 1138

Ad S.# 3000 vl
TSR wiams 04
4
' N

anelsoN INOLIMOVITA T
¢
L'y bl
ONVIEVIHA
ISRREZY
#10Y09 £
TIIHSITSSNANM
NIS Ve
Wit aoaoncr
]
nn1IoN1dd snov s £el
9 9'c|
PR T A
L
3n0DdIN
gmvINIY l o
[3
9°1
——
oV s 41VVIN 4 I vae
T IR | A1 8% O .
T T T A L9 l
[}
£ TV 4N
:<a.xuzu a..-...<o N
9

MIHOY InN

ANuvd

L*b 3UN9I4
LURTEIT
ANVIKOD DNINSIIENS BLVIS
degy 2000 Huas )y — (01 ON
LIS ahiL]
S NOSWDIADP
G'ctt
Wlivadvous
St

G'C
» ¥
1avisvos o
G'c't L
S
o H
o<ux-<as
ALwionN M.No—.
9 "0 3 u4
9°¢c*e‘l 14

L&/ /s




abewep |enpiAtpul pue dt|qnd
JO sae|Op uoL[[lw 2°GG pajewt)s]y
2°b 2uNdId

@004 1961 INNC - INIAISINd A8
Sy YV YILSYSIQ YOCYW QRNVIDIQ SATINADD  I===

79001 03¥, M

4119 VINIOAL o

HOBWYD Nuvd 413 YINIONIA vorve
nuwon 9118 OvINYIAYIYS
! NOSIOYnR

snarn102 01SIMAIY

s e e L ) Py

T Ty L

T=irownwe - lwaavmius arnIrow

i e thti:o o189 NILYIIYD s n%-g
e Als

- ..!1.|4|Mlx1|')|1.. sSvdd 11ImS INOCNIgIIr ) 21108 12009 191 avy
— “VUIDPDBDJJwP '\f oo} @ ¥vi3o

snavove
L]

0od
MEYSE B R
wituv?d

yeriryl
L ]

'LERRLA

—_— .

watsn?d Py oo J1v231Y ey e YONOITNY.
L3

—, ANYILVIH A s Y R e -
P Py g NOLDAIW

.
M1ASVOS

woYVV

A2V VYA

L]
\bn.:.\bﬁt ¢ n10109{ NOLIMOIYYH

. yluv@ i1 swm e

511550 n === | = )
113N R e .

Ty <r

wire e L HLE P R e e §
xavert g ywry ¥ d it Eatrdetodereibortl JC e J,.-.Mloh ymossim e

o |I<IIA|!|1|AI.(‘J|||U‘I¢| o —r h n’r . -
waorsia3ie -2 b lJlm“ll e L R YInossin cyyyanem

ln " e..&.. e uuuuu

nryru e

XY 2 Ak

T o b ¥ ..,. 0w A A AT | e T I T T B e Sa0wsans

wo'smYoL L i e T WI}HH!WU

MUty e\ b Rl Pt “Ii

e s : = i ey Rl S Jheed .HIHW.MMH = .‘,nw
« 2 0S > EECNAINAYOr s = S Ry R HRR

AR s e —— SN A~y
H G s J,«.q..wuthw.nw.HWWHﬁu.mu i

= ll‘.ukhhlbd e (T TSI e

l\\/\ll\(\l L
IR RLEK]

RN EEMU R
_>umoo¢ ritrme

\/.lﬂ\ NOONIND &

wvatedns

:Lngowlr o — el rran

luv!.\lhiln-,ﬂl.ﬂu,-r = et - : YN0 ) x 1

-
4190358

L]
Qooms NIt

VYNVINOW

L/ /€
Jge N3



*(spunj (e42paj %00L) 00" vyl ‘€09
wea6044 ddue}SLSSY d2t1and

ua-L1y-vvad £'v W14

. Q0014 YvL6L AUYANYD - IN3QIS3Y4d A8

4-4

o=
79001 a2¥,
. A113 VINIOVIA .
NOBNYD nuva ke ¥orve
nuow o018 OYIHU DAV
snavovl Nosigvn
. ) 709
At v1amo04d 9.&5 VOLSIMAIY
3 A
wrry? NONYH ® soniI78  |w3Lva1ins eMmIL0¥
. yaamis 9 RN
[ ]
vavtred SSYHD 1TIMS L ITEL
INOLSMOVIIA
one3Ison
21v9228 U3 1YmQVOue .
L ] -
QNYIIVIH M yIoWMI08
HI1ASYOS . °
JNONNOY ® A3NIVA 'Y SONINSS ONISNn0L
H30100{ NOIMOWYH YNNS NS ‘Q!h
S TIAEEALL yIHOVYIN i
xnvata ik "R r- —— -
,._.._4..a A ¢! = 3 e
NaOiSINIT e witonanr =
sy s . AL LE e Nl Ll
snovds ONOINYIS . o=
s
o 2110
A N O 31 )
o 4 INOIS NOINIE 1¥0F ® v riow>®
R R LR Ay 3 10 0 ¥ D
o - aryNO) @
FEinni h._:.$o N 1 NntvY1 8 vYulanNnod
o -
L3 A’ ¥2ISINI
0ONIND o Juarn :“un 3 Aorase
NOONIND ® ¥
a3t 11001 =%
nraiudws =

L]
goomsanit

VNVYLINOW
68 7/€




ua-¢Lh-vvad
Q0014 6461 INNC - INIATSIY AQ
SYIUY YILSVSIQ UOCYM @3UY1330 SITLNAOD

v v U914

79007 @IV,
* ¥oYN0
XOQUYD nNuvae
NV OMH [ AR OYIHWUIAYD S
snarove
N snennT102 NOISINAIT
VYL wiomod . . AYWI08
SoNIT N ILvmn s
mawrH . v v1onts 218 NILYIIVO S “08
* S N WIAVIS
SSYHY 13IMS = !.3‘..:‘:__.

INOLSMOTINIA

ane3s0V¥

wad1sn?3 2179148

L]
HIASWOS

AINIVA

JNONNOY ® N3QI0T

!c:::.u:Bf :

i,ﬁcio.i,«: =

weaboay bugsnoy Saea0oduwdy

-(spuny 31°1S %52 ‘1e12pa3 XG/) 00°¥ILT16Y
weaboag jueaq L|twey pue LeNPLALpUYL

-(spunj 1eJ3paJs 100L) 00°055°070°2%
weaboag dduesLsSsy It 1QNg

333Hs1ISINN

o L
o w—.»,\l.,‘.. == WS IUNS
Rt P A Itinved
- . Vo)
t
<r

e P e E e B

t...E.ui: s

IVYINin

o AINOT
any AnY

-
oM

o~
.u:;..:.._ A
3 A )

3 mt VYV O

s 0 oV

NOONIHD &

NOINIB 1401 ®

v 2 1 N

o FYAYN

b T T O

e ‘...l,u.umn.na%m M.m“uﬂ,wﬂn o
pal i LI e »OIN NS

$Y¥rs ?Qn\ic\:o

Rh~ﬁ.utu
.

AL¥IBEY

..«rh.zl.o .—n:“ulh—«.ltfn T I—==

=AY, il T

lm-.u-}s w.m“UuH.Mn e -

Wllstl B e ] u!‘.“IL..H\AAH‘T I«H“H‘MWUW\H

1&3@».--‘:1 {f. 10070
.I:mupll. e T x!.n!-!.«u.umwnlul!.l»
it s Sanu.._nu,qw..hn N0 3 N1

VNV.INOW



*(spun; te1dpay 1001) 00°000°6¢2¢

weabousy buysnoy Kieao0dwy)

*(spuny areg xg7 ¢ eaapay X5¢) 00°610'029%
weaboay juean £yjwe y pue 1enpyAayput

*(spuny _osuvwk 00!} 00°S21°8ER (Y
weabouy adueisyssy 2y qny
4d-845-vva4

St 3¥N914
ool £ = LT iy o A213 vintDyra s ¥orN%0
it gt AT o i dnam e B =7 pall .
o= il oA AR . GYIMNNIAVTY .
e oIl e BIEE ey S el R NOosStovnm
SLTAAPYSVE TITITII ) el cogdEIRLC) 1Y okl B
P e T R =zrs vousovman
R e = . P
e e e e E L L e i e LT M1V A,
.Mm.o-wm:.l'uum v.wmh‘n.w.!_xumuxa.. NOSYILAIE ) 2rsne -.“;..ng MNMivavy
papidisyningignftmiup ‘la\” I»h.nn...“‘lllnﬂ .
ST 2ironay S w)1YsavOus . roavirvy .
et ° ONYVIVIHM ° rY13n0e . N0 2y
TMERERS . NG 33VvA . SNV T \Ghdaada] . 20 s gtny
Do ey JnoNnoy o w1010 woraoturn [ wwsns Jimed J2001 41| yiinyy o
T I e '
PR et IBENERY .
— Errrr ey BELEE LA R ER L1, ™I N <
ey - nisve NM3aoy| MMospwe
1
. w1 an¢ YInosts n
NauOlsingre AT
F] L
nA1Yov L) cnov s Ovosnris I
« 1410818 ¥ty Sne
nrovor Javys vy e N v
PR VI A S04 17309 P 1A
o 12w1)
11174 %08 worny
o510y *
. 30 I . NOINIE 4¥04 @ ..\.:w?cf 3 1 1 MIS RS B IR
4 Jwo
) g w v Iudiy N Y 3 2+ A O H I
A
OYvNpg3 e
YI2s81Ivn o
. s5r1de Yvilowno4
1104 J10M #0538 .....aa.zs I MEva e oquxuc..s
. LK)
e T A vi Y2150 de001,
[} o Jvarn L A€1ng 0
[ R R N NOONIND @ MY s 00 s | Jvrans
TY L oH LI B 32K T "Yo 5.4
Wy atwIwd T RK ]
. 41 an
cacasinlNe 219038

VYNVINOW




4a-0v9-VYWid
Q00714 LBG6L AU

- IN3IQISAUd AD
SVIYY ¥3LSYSTQ YOCVW Q3¥vI33a SITLINNOI

*(spunj |t43pay 100L) 00°006° 2893
weabousy buisnoy Aaesodwoy

*(spuny 21015 xG2 ‘1®43p3 5 x5¢) 00°vOC°S25$
wesboayg jueag L1we g pue |enpLAtpu]

spung #3207 007902 (€

spuny 311§ 00° 208" (Y
Spuny (eJdpay 00°180°6LC " S

we4bouyg IdUPISISSY Ddi{Qny

9°y JUN9I4

I

Il

i
il

29001 Q»!o =
= ® ),
NoaQavYd nNWVd ey orve
, wnvoH 218 = OvINVIAYI S
norow [
e NI ===
arw vi0m04 " vossoMAIT =T
U”.i v
NIONTH ® sovr1we  Jurpvaninss =t
. vigmis o8 H-zv..ﬂﬂm.au-mll
. Vo=
SSYND 171m) e ] B
0130 INOLSMOVIIL B A
an HHMH«HN ——T
—— e
2arorsy eI .:m-(-m-u-
~ :.au ¢ oY INM [T T
d mownow e \A11WYA . E sawrwai = I Tivait ~
K3Q109 NOImOTYYN u.
<.
A1INHsIISSAN
T
snv e 11wvd oo ﬂdu.l@n ||§§ni -,.,I.,W.U.ul.lr
N oy L e Tl e T
yuoISIuIY @ Pttt foneeret A L R R ) mr °r
v wnltowide ) e T e e e = o MALITY
o 2uN172 snow il T
t!ﬂtas e S *s0Int
L s v Yo ==

wos YO @2

LI 2]
oxi._!u-l

I\l//\fn\l

Fridiacad g 40111 H 4

rilrm e

3 N

3 v v Y

!-D.luta

NOONIND ®

NOINIE 1¥OS ®

n v 2 1

v @

o VAN

TY LM

n o0

L

OrYvnel e
\A RN R N

122451 rx 0
4 v 3 n 3 ¥ v 2

A0VINS ® 28070

3% 0032

IS8 21 1h] »vre in3

L]
Jyo2vy e

] * Y0 3w

.
gooasinI N

€€/ /€
l2z " A

VNVINOW



. 4a-19L-YW3d
40014 9861 AUVNYEIL ~ INIQISIUJ AQ

VY/N
weabouay buisnoy Aaeaodwd)

V/N
weaboag quesg L{rwey pue (enpiarpuy

spunj [e207 pue 31P31G ‘|PudpIy
00°000°056° LS dicwiysy
weabouag 3dueISISSY I1|qny

L7y J¥N9Id

SV3YV Y3ILSYSIA Y¥OCYW @3¥¥133Q SITINNOD

72007 Q&io

NOBS VYY)D ny

Nvor ota

snarovt
. snenn10)
cIAtY ¥ Jom 04 .

¥ILYAIULS

MOwTH S vI8n1L 18
L ]

SONIT W
.

SSYND 13D
INOLEXO0ITIIL

NYCYOP
-

VOISIM,
L]

* ¥01 w0
OYIHNIAYTL S

v4e

A1

nOS¥IZNIE

anel)soyv
vaeen? 249213y
y | onviivinm . -
04
NIASY JAONNOY o AIVIVA . SoNISS ONJSN 201 .
2112 $2un N10V109[ NOImOIIN YRS UIS T iPia -
A1INsIIsSIaAn ¥IH oY In

J gy >s5 v

sy h‘htw

o Iyarn

FOONIND @

T Y LM

RY

wmvyQle

.
cocmrindte

_.lum.,sm,. FE e
oy R ek P Tt et e

T12s811r8 o

u!»q.—u

VNVINOW




4A—=LL[~YW3
ac014 9861 ¥390120 - .quamuw_n_ Ag
SYIYWV Y¥3LSYSIQ ¥OCYW a3¥VI33a SITLINNOD

“(spuny 1esapay xo01) 00°9/1°891%
we1bouy buysnoy Kaea0dwd |

*(spun)
4 X5L) 00°219'691¢
49 Aqywey pue yenpyaypu)

“Spuny (e>04 pue ay1e3g
*1®43p34 00°000° 0798 Parewiys)y
weaboig adueysyssy J1iqny

eIS xG2 ‘{eudpa
weaboayg jue

8y

3un9rd

13007 QN!.

NuOoOHK 018

NOSVYYD
sncrove
*

xuvd * ¥oYNO
GY¥2INnuwdravy e
$nENN102 VOLSINMAIY
wlatuw wiomod . "
vitev? sow 18 Lyanvmrmns
nad . vygnit 918 nO8
. viAlls
AL SSYHD 13Ims
* Tensvavs INOLISMOVVIA
—
w1150 J1v934y
° ONYYIVIN M
IRRRETY . SoNIYSS
novnoy e
A1) S1kn e il vt o NIOVOS[ NOIMOWYH

mnygas

21 INNIm
.

NuOLSIetIT @

nnal1lovidy

$N3%vw 34

R

.
ovoINY LS

YOS MYy \ntl.a
I HOvIN

Mossim e

YiInossin LR IS

401y Sy

NOINIB 1¥0)
A Y 3 10 0 M 3
= OvYVND) » ’
nom Y¥laKo4 1s5rrvee
NI 410! v TY 3 ug oy,

a3 s o0 = S s v
R wark —oooa| e A873M5 o 19074
LIttt P D 11 b ]
AT ISR TS 31700 3 WA 1) N
e b ¥J1ovy 03 N1

VNVINOW




Ex. 2
M /?9
STATE DISASTER DECLARATIONS
State disaster declarations for floods occur when the damage is not
grezt enough to justify a Presicdential disaster declaration, but where damage
exceeds local government's financial &bilities. This assistance comes from
the State General Fund with a Jlocal matching commitment. In past years, State

declarations resulted in assistance for flooding to cities and counties of:

1976 Froid, Town of $31,268.07
1978 Winnett, Town of 16,441.90
1978 Petroleum County 102,837.00
1979 Denton, Town of 11,504.00
1879 Petroleum County 85,544.00
1980 Lake County 8,320.00

In 1981, the Public Assistance Program under Presidential Disaster
Declarations was changed from 100 percent federal funding to 75 percent
federal and 25 percent state/local funding. The following figures represent
the State Ceneral Fund assistance under either a Presidential or State

disaster declarztion.

1¢81 Belt, Town of $ 32,835.17
Breadwater county 125,060.80
Cescade County 1,159.34
Deer Lodge, City of 37,474.89
Crummond, Town of 3,670.00
East Helena, City of ©9,824.82
Jefferson County £9,423.82
Lewis & Clark County 120,638.40
Meagher County 26,635.21
Neihart, Town of 18,808.15
Powell County 148,279.50
Helena Valley Irr. 43,140.85
Ft. Shaw Irr. Dist. 4,256.88
Clinton Irr. Dist. 3,543.76
Dept. of Military £9,2920.00

Affairs (Net'l
Guard Activetion)

Dept. of Health 1,006.00
(Test Water Samples)

Dept. of Commerce £6,258.00
(Audit of Disaster
Claims)

4-10



of state financial commitment is yet to be determined.

In 1986,

1984

USP&FO - Sandbags
Dept. of Military
Affairs (Nat'
Guard Activation)
Beaverhead County
Madison County

identifies eligible applicants:

St

include the two 1986 Presicdential

rS
ave

farch 1986

Cctober 1886

Pondera County
Teton County
Browning, City of -
Shelby, City of
Nashua, City of
Drummond, Town of
Bynum Irr. Dist.
Glasgow Irr. Dist.
Fondera Co. Canal
& Reservoir Co.
Dept. of Military
Rffairs (Nat'l
Guard Activation)
Dodson, Town of
Haerlem, Town of
Malta, City of
Phillips County
Szco, Town of
Alfalfa Valley Irr.
Dist.
Caerterville Irr.
Dist.
Ft. Belknap Irr.
Dist.
Glasgow Irr. Dist.
Hammond Irr. Dist.
Harlem Irr. Dist.
Malta Irr. Dist.

Perzdise Valley Irr.

Dist.
Zurich Irr. Dist.

Since the first payment from the

has

expended

a total of §$1,676,280.56 for flooding.

24,600.00
2,3970.75

388,784.48
181,244.67

State's General

diszster declarztions.

should be zdequate reascn *o support hazard mitication!

4-11

Ex. #1

there were two Presidentia) disaster declarations.

Fund in

This

3/6 189

The amount

The following listing

1976, the

This does not

cost alore



ik
LA

PR B
AR SN SR V)

4l &0 Q‘
HB301 Narrative for House Second Reading parp. 3 ~(g— < 3
BiLL NO..‘[_‘! 9__321_—-

Department of State Lands

Forestry Division - The $12,639,542 general fund supplemental represents
the forest fire suppression costs incurred in fiscal 1988, incurred to date
in fiscal 1989, and anticipated fire suppression costs for May and June of
1989. Table 1 summarizes the fire supplemental.

Table 1
Fire Supplemental Cost Summary

Fiscal 1988 Costs $ 1,335,135
Fiscal 1989 Costs:

SBAS Fire Expenses through December 1988 5,627,930
U.S. Forest Service outstanding bills:

Dry Fork fire 2,662,369

Warm Springs Creek fire 1,667,819

Girard Gulch fire 183,939

Other FY88 fires 845,120

SBAS bills not posted 84,730

BLM Montana outstanding bills 132,500

Anticipated costs May and June 1989 100,000

TOTAL FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL $12,639,542

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Medical Assistance and General Assistance - The Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services is appropriated $2,516,385 in general fund to meet
anticipated over expenditures during fiscal 1989. Current language in
House Bill 2 prohibits the transfer of any funds from the general
assistance, state medical, medicaid nursing home reimbursement, and
medicaid primary care programs. This bill strikes the language contained
in House Bill 2 thereby allowing the department flexibility in transferring
funds between these programs to reduce the amount of the supplemental.
The following table shows the department's supplemental by program area.



3/e /39

Table 2

Supplemental Appropriations Estimate

Fiscal 1989

Assistance Payments

Appropriation
General Fund

Projected Need

General Fund

Surplus/Deficit
General Fund

AFDC & Emergency AFDC $11,113,301 $10,630,169 $ 483,132
Day Care 215,288 223,692 (8,204)
General Assistance 3,447,576 5,079,784 (1,632,208)
Subtotal Assistance Pmts. $14,776,165 $15,933,445 $(1,157,280)
Medical Assistance
Primary Care $20,395,249 $20,665,019 $ (269,762)
Nursing Homes 14,119,7% 15,270,739 (1,150,945)
Medicaid Waiver - Elderly 448,432 476,099 (25,667)
Medicaid Kaiver ~ Disabled 393,350 362,272 21,070
Medicare Buy-In 1,021,800 1,868,787 (846,987)
State Medical 6,000,000 5,096,814 903,186
Subtotal Medical Assistance $42,378,625 $643,737,730 $01,359,105)
TOTAL $57,154,790 $59,671,175 $(2,516,385)

Surplus funds in the AFDC program result from a lower caseload than
anticipated during the 1987 session; over expenditures for the general
assistance program result from a combination of higher caseloads than
projected and the loss of the court case that would have limited general
assistance payments to able-bodied persons; over expenditures for nursing
homes resulted from a higher medicaid bed day utilization than projected
during the 1987 session; over expenditures for the medicare buy-in
program resulted from a combination of higher caseloads and a higher
federal premium paid by the state for participation in the buy-in program;
surplus funds in the state medical program reflect lower utilization than
anticipated during the 1987 session.

Montana University System

Board of Regents Travel - The Board of Regents exceeded its appropria-
tion in fiscal 1988 by $5,000 due to increased travel costs. These
increases result from additional travel required after House Bill 39
transferred responsibility for the five Vocational-Technical Centers from
the Office of Public Instruction to the Board of Regents and the new
regent appointed during fiscal 1988 lives in Miles City, while the regent
replaced lives in Helena where most of the meetings are held. The
Regents expect a similar expenditure level in fiscal 1989, or $5,000 more
than appropriated. Therefore, the total supplemental is $10,000.



£x.#a
3/6 /87

Out-of-State Tuition - The 1987 legislature provided language in House Bill
2, the general appropriations act, that if the out-of-state tuition revenue
was less than anticipated by the legislature, that the University of
Montana and Montana State University could request a supplemental for the
difference. The University of Montana is requesting $258,429 for fiscal
years 1988 and 1989 and Montana State University is requesting $253,660
for a total of $512,089. Revised estimates have reduced the total by
$71,673 from the original request of $583,762.

Millage Account - The Montana University System has revised its estimates
of the statewide six mill levy revenue. The system projects a positive
fund balance by fiscal 1989 year end. Therefore, the system is
withdrawing its request for a general fund supplemental of $544,325.

Montana College of Mineral Science and Technology - Provides matching
funds for a federal grant to replace surveying equipment.

Vocational-Technical Centers - The vo-techs are requesting $15,675 in
fiscal 1989 to purchase equipment and provide employer training to
accommodate the conversion to central payroll. Also included here is
$19,213 in fiscal 1989 for the telephone system changes needed at the
Great Falls Vo-Tech Center as the school district no longer will support
the center's system.

State Auditor

Warrant Writing System Equipment - The State Auditor adds $19,115
general fund as a supplemental to the Warrant Writing System Replacement
Appropriation. The cost of the new system exceeded appropriated amounts
($199,250) by $19,115 due to a higher cost than estimated for equipment.

Montana State Library

Grounds Maintenance - The Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks
charged the State Library $7,100 for fiscal 1989 for maintenance of the
library grounds. This amount was not included in the 1989 appropriation
to the State Library.

Payout and Recruitment - Because of the resignation of its director and
the recruitment of a new director, the State Library has incurred
unanticipated costs for the payout to the former librarian and recruitment
expenses for the new librarian. The general fund cost of $10,100 has
been included.

Office of Public Instruction

Foundation Lawsuit - House Bill 2, 1987 Legislature, authorized the Office
of Public Instruction to seek supplemental funding as needed for the
Foundation Program lawsuit. The supplemental is for this purpose for
fiscal 1989 is $82,120 in general fund.

Transportation Aid - Authority to spend $162,000 for transportation aid to
schools was transferred from fiscal 1989 to fiscal 1988. This supplemental
for $215,000 restores that appropriation and adds $53,000 for an
anticipated shortfall in fiscal 1989 in statutorily required distributions for
transportation aid.

-3-



Ex.#Q
3/

Severance Pay-Personal Staff - This supplemental provides severance pay
for five personal staff of the Superintendent of Public Instruction who
have terminated employment with the state.

Departmeht of Revenue

Child Support Enforcement Equipment - The Department of Revenue is
granted $63,040 federal spending authority to match with available general
fund to purchase computer equipment for its child support enforcement
program. The general fund is needed because the federal participation
rate remained at 68 percent rather than dropping to 66 percent as
anticipated when the budget was set by the 1987 legislature. The general
fund matching rate, therefore, was 32 percent rather than 34 percent.
The computer equipment will be used to increase the productivity of the
department staff to meet an increasing caseload and increased federal
requirements. This request was included in House Bill 301 at $92,315, but
the subcommittee reduced the supplemental to $63,040 as that is the only
additional authority needed.

Department of Agriculture

Environmental Management - The $17,060 general fund supplemental
represents the part of the unanticipated costs incurred by the department
to develop and complete an environmental impact statement (EIS) on the
emergency grasshopper program. The total cost of the EIS was $37,281
and the department was able to absorb $20,221 of the EIS cost in its
biennial appropriation.

Department of Health and Environmental Sciences

Certification Requirement - This supplemental is for the Licensing,
Certification, and Construction Bureau for increased costs associated with
licensure, and medicare and medicaid survey and certification activities.
Prior to the 1987 legislative session the department determined that
additional staffing was required to meet increasing workload resulting from
expanding inspection requirements and increased demand for services.
During the 1987 session the department requested and received additional
staff to address this problem. Subsequent to July 1, 1987 an additional 34
providers have been added to the bureau's workload. The $145,399
federal funds will be used to maintain the inspection, survey, licensing
and certification schedule.

Department of Institutions

Montana Developmental Center - This supplemental continues funding of
15.00 FTE direct care staff added to the Montana Developmental Center in
fiscal 1988 after medicaid surveyors cited deficiencies in meeting medicaid
standards.

Montana State Hospital - This supplemental adds Proprietary Fund
authority to the Montana State Hospital canteen due to higher than
anticipated canteen purchases by residents. Residents purchase candy,
pop, cigarettes, and other personal items in the canteen.



Cx. Fo
3//8F

Montana State Prison - This supplemental adds Proprietary Fund authority
to the Montana State Prison canteen due to higher than anticipated canteen
purchases by inmates.

Corrections Medical - Costs of medical care for convicts at the state's
correctional institutions well exceed the currently appropriated amounts by
$48,700. :

Department of Justice

County Attorney Payroll - The Department of Justice requires $25,000
general fund to fully fund the County Attorney Payroll program as re-
quired by statute. This results primarily from three counties electing to
change from part-time to full-time status of their county attorney in
accordance with authority provided by 7-4-2706, MCA. The fiscal 1989
appropriation did not anticipate these increases.

Law Enforcement Academy Buildings - The Department of Justice requires
$93,316 general fund for increased costs resulting from the purchase of
the Law Enforcement Academy Buildings in Bozeman. The 1987 legislature
directed the department to purchase the building in July 1987, but a nine
month delay in the purchase caused by a lawsuit brought by the City of
Lewistown resulted in the requirement to continue leasing the buildings for
nine months. The unanticipated costs to the department as a result of the
delay were $93,316. The supplemental will enable the Academy to
replenish its operating expenses. This request was included in House Bill
301 at $118,000, but the subcommittee reduced the supplemental to $93,316.

Transportation and Extradition of Prisoners - The Department of Justice
requires $60,000 general fund due to extraordinarily high costs of
transporting prisoners in the first six months of fiscal 1989 and an ex-
pected continuation of high costs in the last half of the year. The de-
partment is mandated to reimburse counties for travel costs associated with
transporting prisoners to a state correctional facility and Governor ap-
proved extraditions.

Highway Patrol Prisoner Per Diem - The Department of Justice requires
$100,000 state special revenue (Highways Special Revenue) to reimburse
counties for expenses of incarcerating prisoners arrested by Highway
Patrol Officers. The department pays counties $20 per prisoner day.
$100,000 was budgeted for this expenditure in fiscal 1988, but costs in the
first half of the year are significantly exceeding budget projections. The
trend is expected to continue due to ambitious enforcement of DUI laws
and larger jail facilities in some counties to properly incarcerate convic-
tions.

Highway Patrol Workers' Compensation Increase - The Department of Jus-
tice requires $102,000 state special revenue (Highways Special Revenue)
due to a sharp increase (60%) in the workers' compensation rate for
highway patrol officers. The increase is caused by recent experience in
that classification.

Severance Pay-Personal Staff - This supplemental provides severance pay
for five personal staff of the Attorney General who have terminated
employment with the state.

-5-



Montana Supréme Court

Operations - The Judiciary requires $8,500 general fund to pay expenses
related to character and fitness investigations for bar examination
applicants. The fees for the investigations will be paid entirely by the
bar exam applicant and will be deposited in the general fund. This
request was included in House Bill 301 for $11,025, but the subcommittee
reduced the amount to $8,500. The agency concurred with the reduction.

Clerk of the Supreme Court - The Judiciary requires $8,450 for costs
associated with operation of the Clerk of the Supreme Court's office. The
funds will be used for reprints of stationery and forms and for program-
ming costs to convert the Supreme Court docket system to a new computer
system.

Severance Pay-Personal Staff - This supplemental provides severance pay
for the deputy supreme court clerk who has terminated employment with
the state.

Department of Livestock

Diagnostic Laboratory - The $28,449 general fund and $35,196 state special
funds supplementals represent two events. First, of the $63,645 in the
supplemental, $43,524 represents the costs associated with a 24 percent
increase in laboratory services. Second, the department had to move the
histrology section of the diagnostic laboratory from the Montana State
University Veterinary Research Laboratory to an area with the
department's laboratory. The move of the histrology section represents
$20,121 of the $63,645 requested.

Meat Inspection Program - The $19,868 general fund and $19,868 federal
fund supplemental is recommended for two reasons. First, the Meat and
Poultry Inspection Program was a new state program created by the 1987
legislature and the 1987 biennial appropriation was an estimate of the costs
of the program. The actual costs of the program have been greater than
projected. Second, the meat inspector positions were budgeted at a grade
10 level and have since been classified at a grade 11 level.

Secretary of State

Legal Costs - The Secretary of State requires $35,000 general fund for
unanticipated costs related to a lawsuit regarding a ballot initiative in
fiscal 1988. A supplemental for the same amount was obtained in fiscal
1988 from fiscal 1989 funds, and this supplemental will restore the funds in
fiscal 1989 to replenish agency operating costs. The agency does not feel
it can absorb the costs.

Termination Pay for Classified Employees - The Secretary of State requires
$14,702 due to unbudgeted costs of termination pay for two -classified
employees in fiscal 1989. The agency does not feel it can absorb this
unanticipated cost.

Severance Pay-Personal Staff - This supplemental provides severance pay
for two personal staff of the Secretary of State who have terminated
employment with the state.

-6-



Ex.'ﬂ;z
Ve /F)

Governor's Office

Severance Pay-Personal Staff - This supplemental provides severance pay
for 13 employees of the Governor's office, Lieutenant Governor's office,
budget office, Northwest Power Planning Council, and Citizen's Advocate
office who have terminated employment with state government.

Department of Military Affairs

Disaster and Emergency Services Division Administrator Termination Pay -
The Department of Military Affairs requires $10,980 general fund and
federal funds (50/50) to pay a portion of the termination pay for the
retiring administrator of the Disaster and Emergency Services Division.

Firefighters' Lawsuit - The Department of Military Affairs requires
$148,872 general fund and $538,398 federal fund authority to settle a
lawsuit brought by Air National Guard Firefighters in Great Falls. The
general fund will be used to pay the plaintiffs' and defense's legal costs.
The subcommittee line-itemed the defense costs. The federal funds will be
used to pay the overtime pay, benefits, and interest included in the
settlement.

Department of Commerce

Transportation Division - This supplemental provides an additional $20,000
for support of the McCarty Farms litigation effort. This funding will be
used for: 1) $12,000 for an expert witness (consultant) to make technical
adjustment directed by the ICC, and 2) $8,000 for settlement negotiations.

Coordinator of Indian Affairs Termination Pay - The Department of Com-
merce requires $5,200 general fund for the severance pay for the
Coordinator of Indian Affairs. This position is appointed by the Gover-
nor.

Section 5
This deletes language contained in House Bill 2 of the 1987 legislature

that restricts transfer of appropriations in the Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services.

AMEND:kj:hb301n



R

PN ONSE AND ULAIRR

%

DATEL 3 ~ lpf— g?

]
BILL No.J:I_ﬁ 20|

Amendments to House Bill No. 301
Third Reading Copy

For the Senate Finance and Claims Committee
March 4, 1989
1. Page 3.
Following line 3

Insert: "Board of Public Education
Defense of open meeting litigation $12,000"

AMEND:kj:hb30la



PERSONAL SERVICES

1100 Salaries

1300 Other Comp (Per Diem)

1400 Employee Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

OPERATIONS

2100 Contracted Services
audit

2200 Supplies/Materials

2300 Communications

2400 Travel

2500 Rent

2700 Repairs/Maintenance

2800 Other Expenses

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

TOTAL BOARD BUDGET

50% of the year is gone,
48% of operations has been expended.

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
1988-89 BUDGET RECAP
ADMINISTRATION

As Of December 31, 1988

ALLOCATION DISBURSED
54749.00 27479.60
8137.00 2875.00
11328.00 5656.16
74214.00 36010.76
13042.00 4938.64
2578.00 2578.00
2306.00 1510.86
4348.00 1845.02
9039.00 4012.63
621.00 57.00
876.00 478.01
309.00 246.94
33119.00 15667.10
$ 107333.00 §$ 51677.86

STHATE {IHANCE ﬁify/blk§ﬁs
£z N0/
oate__3~6 —&7
o HB 30y

ENCUMBERED BALANCE ,,
27269.84 - .44
4000.00 1262.00
5609.03 62.817
36878.87 1198.75
8103. 368
—o— @
795 14}
2502.98
5026.37
17451.90%

36878.87

¢ 18712.71




KNOWN COSTS FOR RC #1
ADMINISTRATION
TO COMPLETE FISCAL YEAR

Per Diem

1 Meeting - Great Falls @ $1150
3 Meetings - Helena @ $950

Travel
1 Meeting - Great Falls @ $1711
3 Meetings - Helena @ $1279

Commissioner of Higher Education
(deadhead mail, parking, Xerox -
$462.50 x 3)

MHESAC (supplies/maintenance on printers
and computer system) 75.00/mo x 6

Legal Services ($300 x 6) average

Secretary of State
Estimated 10 pages x $35/page

Telecommunications $186 x 6 (average)

General Services (mail) 295 x 6 (average)

Information Services (computer subscription)

$20 x 6
Stationery/Envelopes (estimate)
Legislative Intern

TOTAL ESTIMATE

NOTE: Leaphart Law Services 1invoices are

. " ~—

L

— At‘
- BT o \aLi\a(ﬂS/

Y

DATE__3 %7

—

p o HR3 Rl

$ 1150
2850

$ 4000

$ 1711
3837

§ 5548
$ 1388

$ 450

$ 1800

350

1116

A

1770

120
$ 600
$ 300

$17442

not included in

the above estimates as we do not have any figures on further

charges.



VISITORS' REGiSTER

4

BILL NO. H{’) 5%

T oyance A Qg S, .. COMMITTEE

SPONSOR JQ‘%" )Q&c{ﬁ

DATE _ 3% "Z 7

NAME (please print)

RESIDENCE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

ﬂtfus Crlmdum

e fenra

v

{F YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK—SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED

STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS8-33





